ALBERTA PUBLIC LANDS APPEAL BOARD

Discontinuance of Proceeding

December 15, 2015

IN THE MATTER OF section 123 (8) of the Public Lands Act and section 211 of the Public Lands Administration Regulation, A.R. 187/2011;

-and-

IN THE MATTER OF an appeal filed by Jason Schrage and the Lethbridge Motorcycle Club

Cite as: Schrage and Lethbridge Motorcycle Club v Alberta (Environment and Parks) 2015 ABPLAB 10

Facts

The Appellant, Jason Schrage, agent for the Lethbridge Motorcycle Club, applied to Alberta Environment and Parks ("the Director") for a Temporary Field Authorization (TFA) to host an off-road motorcycle race in the Crowsnest Pass Area on September 5 and 6, 2015. The Director refused the application due to concerns that portions of the event would take place within the proposed High Rock Wildland Provincial Park and that the event would take place within mountain goat and Bighorn sheep ranges during a time when no industrial activity is permitted.

A Notice of Appeal was filed by the Appellant with the Public Lands Appeal Board ("Board") on July 30, 2015. The Appellant alleged that the Director did not comply with a regional plan approved under the *Alberta Land Stewardship Act*. The appeal was assigned the file number PLAB 15-0021.

In consultation with the parties, a mediation was scheduled for December 1, 2015. The parties met and discussed the appeal. An agreement was reached between the Appellant and the Director and the Appellant withdrew the appeal.

As the Appellant has withdrawn the appeal, the Board discontinues its proceedings and closes its file in the matter.

Rationale for Discontinuance

As the Appellant has withdrawn their notice of appeal, and the Board is satisfied that all issues relating to the appeals have been resolved in accordance with section 123(8) of the *Public Lands Act*, the Board discontinues its proceedings and closes its file in this matter.